companies are eliminated. Unrealized losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides
evidence of an impairment of the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been
changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

2 -7 Restatement

In the normal course of business, the Group receives certain vendor contributions. During the prior
year, the Group used to account for such contributions as a deduction from the selling and

in detail, the relevant arrangements
for such contributions and concluded that such contributions should instead be accounted for
within the cost of revenue. Accordingly, and for a better presentation of the underlying
arrangement, management has restated the relevant comparative information for 2019 in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2019 as shown below:

SAUDI COMPANY FOR HARDWARE
(SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(ALL AMOUNTS IN SAUDI RIYALS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

- 16 -

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

2 -7 Restatement (continued)

As
previously
reported Restatement As restated

Cost of revenue 1,198,803,260 (22,701,897) 1,176,101,363

Gross profit 258,954,528 22,701,897 281,656,425

Selling and marketing expense 21,693,912 22,701,897 44,395,809

This restatement did not have any impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of
December 31, 2019, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended December 31, 2019.

statement does not materially affect the

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3-1 Revenue

   The Group recognizes revenues from contracts with customers based on a five-step model as set
out in IFRS (15) as follows:

   Step 1: Identify contract(s) with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or